
Audit and Governance 
Committee 
24 November 2021 
 

 

 

 

Time and venue: 
 
6.00 pm in the Court Room at Eastbourne Town Hall, Grove Road, BN21 4UG 
 
Membership: 
 
Councillor Robin Maxted (Chair); Councillors Amanda Morris (Deputy-Chair) 
Helen Burton, Sammy Choudhury, Peter Diplock, Tony Freebody, Md. Harun Miah 
and Kshama Shore 
 
Quorum: 2 

Published: Tuesday, 16 November 2021 
 

Agenda 
 
1 Minutes  (Pages 5 - 10) 
 

 To confirm the minutes of the last meeting of the Committee. 
 

2 Apologies for absence/declaration of substitute members   
 

3 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPIs) by members as 
required under Section 31 of the Localism Act and of other interests as 
required by the Code of Conduct.   
 

4 Questions by members of the public.   
 

 On matters not already included on the agenda and for which prior written notice 
has been given (total time allowed 15 minutes). 
 

5 Urgent items of business.   
 

 The Chairman to notify the Committee of any items of urgent business to be 
added to the agenda. 
 

6 Right to address the meeting/order of business.   
 

 The Chairman to report any requests received to address the Committee from a 
member of the public or from a Councillor in respect of an item listed below and to 
invite the Committee to consider taking such items at the commencement of the 
meeting. 
 

7 Annual report on Covert Surveillance Management  (Pages 11 - 18) 
 

 Report of the Head of Legal Services. 
 

Public Document Pack



 

8 Audit and Counter Fraud Work Quarterly Report  (Pages 19 - 28) 
 

 Report of the Chief Internal Auditor. 
 

9 Treasury Management Quarter 2 Report  (Pages 29 - 46) 
 

 Report of the Chief Finance Officer. 
 

10 Arrangements for Appointing External Auditors  (Pages 47 - 64) 
 

 Report of the Chief Finance Officer. 
 

11 Date of the next meeting   
 

 To note that the next meeting of the Audit and Governance Committee is 
scheduled to be held on Wednesday 2 March 2022 
[...]
ne.gov.uk   

Telephone: 01323 410000 

Council website: https://www.lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk/ 
 

Modern.gov app available: View upcoming public committee documents on your device.  
Free modern.gov  iPad app or Android app or Microsoft app . 

mailto:committees@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk
https://www.lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk/
https://apps.apple.com/gb/app/modern-gov/id1453414073
https://play.google.com/store/apps/details?id=uk.co.moderngov.modgov&hl=en
https://www.microsoft.com/en-gb/p/moderngov/9pfpjqcvz8nl?activetab=pivot:overviewtab


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 
Audit and Governance Committee 

 
Minutes of meeting held in Court Room - Town Hall, Eastbourne on 29 September 
2021 at 6.00 pm. 
 
Present: 
 

Councillor Robin Maxted (Chair). 
 

Councillors Sammy Choudhury, Peter Diplock, Tony Freebody, Md. Harun Miah and 
Kshama Shore and Candy Vaughan. 
 
Officers in attendance:  
 

Jackie Humphrey (Chief Internal Auditor), Homira Javadi (Chief Finance Officer), Ola 
Owolabi (Deputy Chief Finance Officer (Corporate Finance) and Elaine Roberts 
(Committee Officer). 
 
 . 
14 Apologies for absence/declaration of substitute members 

 
Apologies were received from Councillor Burton and Councillor Morris. 
Councillor Vaughan attended as substitute for Councillor Burton. 
 

15 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPIs) by members as 
required under Section 31 of the Localism Act and of other interests as 
required by the Code of Conduct. 
 
There were none. 
 

16 Minutes 
 
The Committee considered the minutes of the meeting held on 28 July 2021. 
Councillor Shore raised a question over whether additional information should 
have been included in the minutes. The Committee Officer clarified that the 
primary purpose of the minutes was to record any decisions, along with a brief 
summary of the areas of discussion in reaching the decision rather than be a 
full account, and the Chief Finance Officer confirmed that what was included 
was factually accurate.   
 
Resolved - That the minutes of the meeting held on 28 July 2021 be approved 
as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 
(Councillor Shore requested that her opposition to approving the minutes as a 
correct record be recorded). 
 

17 Questions by members of the public. 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 1



Audit and Governance Committee 2 29 September 2021 

There were none. 
 

18 Urgent items of business. 
 
There was one item of urgent business.  
 
Homira Javadi, Chief Finance Officer, presented a verbal report following 
receipt of a letter from the PSAA (Public Sector Audit Appointments), which 
confirmed deadlines and invited the Council to opt into its external auditing 
scheme for 2023 onwards.  
 
The PSAA’s deadline for receiving a Council’s decision for its external auditing 
arrangements was 11 March 2022. Consequently, Full Council would need to 
consider a recommendation from the Audit and Governance Committee at its 
meeting on 23 February 2022.  
 
It was agreed that, in order to ensure members felt properly informed to make 
a decision for future arrangements at their next meeting, the Finance Services 
Team would arrange an informal briefing session for members on this matter. 
 
Resolved (unanimous): 
1. To note the verbal report;  
2. To request that Officers circulate a summary of the decision requirement, 

the timeframe, and the letter from the PSAA to members by email; and  
3. To request that Officers organise an informal briefing session, via Teams, in 

early November for Members and Reserve Members of the Committee. 
 

19 Right to address the meeting/order of business. 
 
There were no requests to address the meeting. 
 

20 External Audit 2019-2020 
 
The Chair checked that Members had received a copy of the supplementary 
report, which had been received from Deloitte after publication of the main 
agenda.  
 
Homira Javadi, Chief Finance Officer (CFO) presented the report submitted 
from Deloitte. In conclusion, the CFO confirmed that the Audit Team and 
Finance Officers were concentrating their efforts on the 2019/20 accounts and 
noted special thanks to Ola Owolabi, Deputy Chief Finance Officer for his 
efforts to help progress the audit work.  
 
The Chair invited comments from Members, and the Committee considered the 
report.  
 
Concerns were raised over the repeated delays and the slippage to the 
deadlines previously agreed for delivery of Audit Statements. Officers 
confirmed they were waiting for a revised timeline from Deloitte. There was 
general agreement that Deloitte had not assigned adequate resources in the 

Page 6



Audit and Governance Committee 3 29 September 2021 

past, contributing to the current state of delay. 
 
Resolved (unanimous) – To note the report.  
 

21 Treasury Management Monitoring Report - Q1 
 
Ola Owolabi, Deputy Chief Finance Officer (DCFO), presented the report.  
 
The DCFO highlighted the impact of the Covid-19 pandemic on the market’s 
low and negative interest rates and its subsequent impact on the Council’s 
investment position.  
 
The Chair invited comments from the Members, and the Committee considered 
the report.  
 
In response to queries, the DCFO explained that ‘Commercial Activities’ noted 
in the report related to the Council’s companies and financing requirements.   
 
Members asked for assurance on the forecasts in the Link report.    
The Officers confirmed the credentials of the Council’s Treasury Management 
specialists, Link. There was an acknowledgement of past differences between 
forecasts and actual market rates, and the particular difficulties of the current 
market were recognised. 
 
Officers clarified that the large variation in figures reported in the General Fund 
was due to the impact of Covid, which had restricted the predicted spending 
activity on the capital programme.  
 
It was noted that a request for Officers to provide an explanation of the 
increased employment costs to Members of the Committee was outstanding 
and it was agreed that this would be responded to outside the meeting. 
 
Some Members highlighted the need for Members to develop a greater 
understanding of the subjects within the Committee’s remit, including treasury 
management reports, which were considered to be very technical.   
 
Officers advised that this had been recognised and the Finance Team: 

 Had arranged for a specialist Treasury Management training session via 
Teams for Committee Members on 20 October;   

 Had started to produce quarterly Treasury Management reports for the 
Committee. This additional incremental reporting would help increase 
Members’ familiarity with and understanding of the topic, in support of their 
consideration of the required Annual Treasury Management Report; and  

 Would continue to review how reports could be made more user friendly, 
whilst still adhering to stipulated financial reporting requirements. 

 
Councillor Freebody requested that an amendment be made to the second 
recommendation to add the words ‘as far as members understand’, and this 
was agreed.  
 

Page 7



Audit and Governance Committee 4 29 September 2021 

RESOLVED (unanimous) 
1. To note the report; and 
2. The Committee accepts that Treasury Management Activity for the period 1 

April to 31 July 2021 has been in accordance with the approved Treasury 
Strategies as far as members understand.  

 
22 Internal Audit and Counter Fraud Quarterly Report 

 
Jackie Humphrey, Chief Internal Auditor (CIA), presented the report setting out 
the position for the first quarter of the financial year 2021-22 (1 April 2021 to 30 
June 2021), and invited suggestions for improvements to the report’s 
presentation. 
 
The Chair thanked the CIA and the Committee considered the report.  
 
Following comments and questions from members, the CIA:  

 Confirmed that the team had had to focus on managing 12 audits in the last 
quarter; 

 Talked through Appendices A and B and clarified that Appendix A now 
listed all ‘below substantial’ instances, not the current year’s instances as in 
previous reports, to give members a more complete picture; and  

 Confirmed that her work to make the reports more accessible was ongoing 
and that the format of the appendices would be included in her review. 
 

Members queried how the Committee could best help tackle risk issues 
identified in the reports. Officers confirmed that, where the Committee had 
concerns over a particular situation, which was still outstanding despite a follow 
up, it could agree to either call in a manager or head of service to explain the 
situation or request the CIA to conduct further investigation / progress reporting 
in that particular area. 
 
In addition, Officers clarified that the purpose of the reports was to identify and 
highlight areas of risk, rather than to seek to solve the underlying problems or 
issues. 
 
RESOLVED: (unanimous) 
1. To note the information set out in the report;  
2. That there were no further information requirements identified by the 

Committee; and 
3. To approve the updated Audit Charter set out in report Appendix D. 
 

23 Strategic Risk Register Quarterly Review 
 
Jackie Humphrey, CIA, presented the report and the Committee considered the 
contents. 
 
Members requested that the report should provide explanation notes for all 
elements, citing a couple of illustrative examples. The CIA thanked members 
for highlighting that some explanations were missing from the report and 
confirmed that this would be taken into account in the preparation of the next 

Page 8



Audit and Governance Committee 5 29 September 2021 

report. 
 
RESOLVED: (unanimous): - To receive and note the update to the Strategic 
Risk Register.  
 

24 AOB - N/A   
 

25 Date of the next meeting 
 
It was noted that the next meeting of the Committee would be held on 
Wednesday 24 November 2021 at 6pm. 
 

The meeting ended at 7.43 pm 

 
Councillor Robin Maxted (Chair) 
  

 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Report to: Audit and Governance Committee 
 

Date: 24 November 2021 
 

Title: Annual report on Covert Surveillance Management 
 

Report of: Head of Legal Services 
 

Ward(s): 
 

All 

Purpose of report: 
 

To update members on activity under the Council’s Covert 
Surveillance Policy 
 

Officer 
recommendation(s): 

 
(1) To note the covert surveillance summary for September 
2020 to September 2021 
 
(2) To note the Council’s actions to address outstanding 
recommendations from IPCO’s inspection in 2019 
  

Reasons for 
recommendations: 
 

 
Best practice requires an annual update to the Committee 
on Covert Surveillance Policy adherence 
 

Contact Officer(s): Name: Lee Ewan 
Post title: Counter-Fraud Investigations Manager and RIPA 
Monitoring Officer 
E-mail: lee.ewan@lewes-eastbourne.co.uk  
Telephone number: 01323 415123 
 

 

1  Introduction 
 

1.1  On 9 September 2020, the Audit and Governance Committee approved: 
 

(i) the Council’s updated policy on the use of covert surveillance and 
covert human intelligence sources; and  

 
(ii) the Council’s new policy on the acquisition of communications data.  

 
Both policies were drafted to comply with recommendations stemming from 
IPCO’s (Investigatory Powers Commissioner’s Office) 2019 inspection of the 
Council’s surveillance arrangements. 
 

1.2  Officers are required to report annually to the Committee on action taken under 
these policies.  Accordingly, the information set out in this report covers the 
period since September 2020. 
 

Page 11

Agenda Item 7

mailto:lee.ewan@lewes-eastbourne.co.uk


1.3  This report also details actions to address any of IPCO’s recommendations still 
outstanding as at September 2020. 
 

2  Covert Surveillance Activity 
 

2.1  Over the period September 2020 to September 2021, no council officer sought 
authorisation to conduct directed surveillance1; to use a covert human 
intelligence source (CHIS); or to a
[...]

policies, highlighting their stance on the use of 
communications data for investigative purposes, 
as permitted under the Investigatory Powers Act 
2016. 

1. A stand-alone policy on the acquisition of 
communications data was approved by both audit 
committees in September 2020. 
 
2.  Use existing relationship with NAFN to establish the 
process and procedures for submitting an application to 
OCDA, via NAFN, to acquire communications data 
under the IPA 2016 framework.    
 
Action: Counter-Fraud Investigations Manager 
 
Process and procedures now confirmed.  
 
 
 

 

P
age 17



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

Report to: AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
 

Date: 24th November 2021 
 

Title: Internal Audit and Counter Fraud Report for the first half of 
the financial year 2021-2022. 
 

Report of: Chief Internal Auditor 
 

Ward(s): 
 

All 

Purpose of report: 
 

To provide a summary of the activities of Internal 
Audit and Counter Fraud for the first quarter of the 
financial year - 1st April 2021 to 30th September 2021. 
 

Officer 
recommendation(s): 

That the information in this report be noted and 
members identify any further information 
requirements. 
 

Reasons for 
recommendations: 
 

The remit of the Audit and Governance Committee includes 
the duties to agree an Annual Audit Plan and keep it under 
review, and to keep under review the probity and 
effectiveness of internal controls, both financial and 
operational, including the Council’s arrangements for 
identifying and managing risk. 
 

Contact Officer(s): Name:  Jackie Humphrey 
Post title:  Chief Internal Auditor 
E-mail:  jackie.humphrey@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk 

Telephone number:  01323 415925 
 

 

1  Introduction 
 

1.1  The remit of the Audit and Governance Committee includes the duties to agree 
an Annual Audit Plan and keep it under review, and to keep under review the 
probity and effectiveness of internal controls, both financial and operational, 
including
[...]
lor Stephen Holt, Cabinet Member for Finance 

Ward(s): 
 

All 

Purpose of report: 
 

To report on the activities and performance of the Treasury 
Management service during August to October 2021/22 
 

Decision type:  Budget and Policy Framework 

Officer 
recommendation(s): 

The Committee is recommended to note the report and 
recommend that Council accepts that Treasury Management 
Activity for the period 1 August to 31 October 2021 has been 
in accordance with the approved Treasury Strategies. 
 

Reasons for 
recommendations: 
 

Requirement of CIPFA Treasury Management in the Public 
Sector Code of Practice (the Code) and this has to be 
reported to Full Council. 
 

Contact Officer: Name:  Ola Owolabi 
Post title:  Deputy Chief Finance Officer 
E-mail:  ola.owolabi@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk 
Telephone number:  01323 415083 
 

1. Introduction 
 

1.1 This Council’s approved Treasury Strategy Statement requires the Audit and 
Governance Committee to review details of Treasury Strategy transactions against 
the criteria set out in the Strategy and make observations to Cabinet as 
appropriate. 

1.2 The Treasury Strategy Statement also requires the Audit and Governance 
Committee to review a formal summary report detailing the recent Treasury 
Management activity before it is considered by Council, in accordance with best 
practice and guidance issued by the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and 
Accountancy. 

1.3 In addition, Treasury Management updates are included in the quarterly 
performance management reports, considered by the Cabinet.   The regulatory 
environment places a much greater responsibility on Members for the review and 
scrutiny of treasury management policy and activities.     

1.4 This Council also confirms that it has complied with the requirement under the 
Code to give prior scrutiny to all of the above treasury management reports by the 

Page 29

Agenda Item 9



Audit & Governance Committee before they were reported to the full
[...]
 to as 
‘pooled funds’). 
 

PWLB Public Works Loan Board – a statutory body operating within the Debt 
Management Office (DMO) that lends money from the National 
Loans Fund to councils and other prescribed bodies and collects the 
repayments. Not available in Northern Ireland. 
 

Quantitative easing 
(QE) 

Process by which central banks directly increase the quantity of 
money in the economy to promote GDP growth and prevent deflation. 
Normally achieved by the central bank buying government bonds in 
exchange for newly created money. 
 

SONIA Sterling overnight interest average – a benchmark interest rate for 
overnight deposits. 
 

Short-dated Usually means less than one year 
 

Total return The overall return on an investment, including interest, dividends, 
rent, fees and capital gains and losses. 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 45



This page is intentionally left blank



Report To: 
 

Audit and Governance Committee 
 

Date: 
 

24 November 2021 
 

Report Title: 
 

Arrangements for Appointing External Auditors 
 

Report of: 
 

Homira Javadi, Chief Finance Officer 
 

Ward(s): 
 

All 
 

Purpose of report: 
 

To outline the timeline and options available to the Council 
in appointing an External Auditor when the current 
arrangements reach their end. 
 

Officer 
Recommendations: 
 

(a) The Committee to consider the content of this report and 
recommend to Full Council which of the options to adopt 
for the appointment of External Auditors from 2023/24. 

 
(b) That, further to (a) above, Full Council is recommended 

to delegate to the Section 151 Officer in consultation 
with the Head of Legal Services to: 

 

i. accept the invitation received from Public Sector Audit 
Appointments Limited (PSAA) to ‘opt-in’ the Council 
into the national public sector scheme for the 
appointment of external auditors by the deadline of the 
11th March 2022; or 

ii. consider other arrangements outside of PSAA. 
 

Reasons for 
recommendations: 

The Council has a statut
[...]
bility Act 

2014 and the requirements of the Local Audit (Appointing Person) Regulations 2015. 

 

I confirm that Eastbourne Borough Council has made the decision to accept your invitation 

to become an opted-in authority in accordance with the decision making requirements of the 

Regulations, and that I am authorised to sign this notice of acceptance on behalf of the 

authority. 

 

Name: [insert name of signatory] 

Title: [insert role of signatory] (authorised officer) 

For and on behalf of: Eastbourne Borough Council 

Date: [insert date completed] 

 
 

Appendix B2

Page 63

mailto:ap2@psaa.co.uk


This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes
	7 Annual report on Covert Surveillance Management
	Annual report on Covert Surveillance Management -Appendix 1 - LEC response to IPCO inspection - updated 12.10.21

	8 Audit and Counter Fraud Work Quarterly Report
	9 Treasury Management Quarter 2 Report
	10 Arrangements for Appointing External Auditors
	Appendix B1 - Eastbourne Borough Council invitation
	Appendix B2 - Eastbourne Borough Council






Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 
Audit and Governance Committee 

 
Minutes of meeting held in Court Room at Eastbourne Town Hall, Grove Road, 
BN21 4UG on 24 November 2021 at 6.00 pm. 
 
Present: 
 

Councillor Robin Maxted (Chair). 
 

Councillors Amanda Morris (Deputy-Chair), Peter Diplock, Tony Freebody and 
Kshama Shore. 
 
Officers in attendance:  
 

Oliver Dixon (Monitoring Officer and Head of Legal Services), Lee Ewan (Counter 
Fraud Investigations Manager), Jackie Humphrey (Chief Internal Auditor), Ola Owolabi 
(Deputy Chief Finance Officer (Corporate Finance) and Elaine Roberts (Committee 
Officer). 
 
26 Minutes 

 
Following one amendment (see below), the minutes were confirmed 
(unanimous) as an accurate record, subject to the replacement of the word 
‘officers’ with ‘Chief Internal Auditor’ as follows: 
 
“In addition, the CIA clarified that the purpose of the reports was to identify and 
highlight areas of risk,…” 
 

27 Apologies for absence/declaration of substitute members 
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Burton, Councillor Choudhury and 
Councillor Miah and from Homira Javadi, Chief Finance Officer. 
 

28 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPIs) by members as 
required under Section 31 of the Localism Act and of other interests as 
required by the Code of Conduct. 
 
There were none. 
 

29 Questions by members of the public. 
 
The Chair reported that no questions had been received from members of the 
public. 
 

30 Urgent items of business. 
 
There were none. 
 



Audit and Governance Committee 2 24 November 2021 

31 Right to address the meeting/order of business. 
 
The Chair reported that no requests to address the meeting had been 
received. 
 

32 Annual report on Covert Surveillance Management 
 
Lee Ewan, Counter Fraud Investigations Manager and RIPA Monitoring Officer 
(RMO), presented the annual report to the Committee on adherence to the 
Council’s Covert Surveillance Policy, and provided a verbal update regarding 
the 2019 IPCO (Investigatory Powers Commissioner’s Office) inspection. 
 
Highlighted points included: 

 An explanation of the strict thresholds that needed to be met to warrant the 
use of covert surveillance and confirmation that no requests had been 
made in the period covered by the report.  

 

 CHIS (Covert Human Intelligence Sources) training had been completed. 
There was no expectation that CHIS would be used.  

 

 A note of the Council’s use of overt surveillance activities that fell outside of 
RIPA (Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000), including use of 
CCTV, online open sources, and uniformed Neighbourhood First Team (for 
prevention and monitoring purposes). 

 

 A confirmation that all the recommendations from the IPCO inspection in 
2019 (Appendix 1) had now been fulfilled.  

 
The Chair thanked the RMO for the presentation and members considered the 
report.  
 
Following questions from members, the RMO explained that RIPA (Regulation 
of Investigatory Powers Act 2000) had provided a framework that all Local 
Authorities followed, which ensured proper and consistent application of any 
covert activity.  
 
The RMO described the process for requesting, authorising, carrying out and 
monitoring any covert activities. This included the kinds of considerations made 
by the RIPA Monitoring Officer (RMO), as authoriser, and potential liaison with 
partnership bodies, such as the Police.   
 
The RMO confirmed that reports of any CHIS activity were provided annually, 
in line with IPCO recommendations, and that Eastbourne Borough Council had 
never used CHIS and considered it very unlikely it would do so in the future. 
 
RESOLVED (unanimous) 
1. To note the covert surveillance summary for September 2020 to September 

2021; and 
2. To note the Council’s actions to address outstanding recommendations 

from IPCO’s inspection in 2019. 



Audit and Governance Committee 3 24 November 2021 

 
33 Audit and Counter Fraud Work Quarterly Report 

 
Jackie Humphrey, Chief Internal Auditor (CIA) presented the report, in support 
of the Audit and Governance Committee’s duty to keep the Annual Audit Plan 
under review and to review the probity and effectiveness of internal controls 
both financial and operational including arrangements for identifying and 
managing risk.  
 
The CIA noted and explained instances where changes had been made to the 
presentation of information in the report format and appendices to improve 
clarity. The CIA invited further suggestions from members, but noted that 
additional detail was not always appropriate due to considerations over exempt 
information.   
 
The Chair thanked the CIA and officers provided updates and clarifications to 
the following questions and comments from the Committee Members.  
 
Officers (The CIA and RMO) explained that it would be difficult to compare the 
Council’s own record of ‘savings’ with others, due to differences of reporting 
styles and between housing stock volumes. 
 
The CIA clarified that issues requiring follow up identified in any of the 12 areas 
of the organisation which were obliged to be audited annually (including debts 
and payroll) were necessarily covered as part of that annual auditing process. 
 
Following comments regarding content in Appendix B, the CIA clarified how 
‘client comments’ were summarised, and agreed to consider how this 
information could be expanded for future reporting, along with the potential 
inclusion of previous and current rating information (from Appendix A) and to 
provide explanations of acronyms. The CIA explained how the Audit team 
typically followed up with teams with flagged issues, and provided an update of 
suggestions made for the specific area of ‘arrears collection’.  
 
The RMO provided an update regarding investigations of potential fraudulent 
application activity for Covid-19 business support, and explained that many 
flagged potential instances had been found to be non-fraudulent on further 
investigation.    
 
RESOLVED (unanimous) 
1. To note the information in the report and identified further information 

requirements: specifically, that the CIA would investigate the possibility of 
providing an update on arrears for the March committee meeting.  

 
34 Treasury Management Quarter 2 Report 

 
Ola Owolabi, Deputy Chief Finance Officer (DCFO) presented the report 
regarding the activities and performance of the Treasury Management service 
for the period August to October 2021.  
 



Audit and Governance Committee 4 24 November 2021 

The Chair thanked the DCFO and the Committee considered the report.  
 
The Committee Officer confirmed that information from the recent Treasury 
Management training session for members (training pack and session 
recording) would be shared with those Councillors who had not been able to 
attend the event. 
 
The DCFO confirmed that the Treasury Management report sought to provide 
Members with a summary and indicator information and that other Council 
reports, such as the Corporate Performance Q2 Report to Cabinet (Financial 
Appraisal Appendix 2), provided more detailed breakdowns of particular areas 
such as for the General Fund capital project programme.  
 
The DCFO said that he would rename the ‘Q2 actual Indicator’ column to 
‘projected actual’ to better reflect the projected position for the year end,  He  
explained the difficulties in making projections for some areas, such as the 
General Fund capital expenditure, compared to others, and offered to bring a 
more detailed report of the capital project programme to a future meeting. 
 
RESOLVED (unanimous) 
1. To note the report and recommend that the Committee accepts that 

Treasury Management Activity for the period 1 August to 31 October 2021 
had been in accordance with the approved Treasury Management 
strategies. 

 
35 Arrangements for Appointing External Auditors 

 
Ola Owolabi, Deputy Chief Finance Officer (DCFO) presented the report and 
outlined the timeline and options available to the Council for appointing an 
External Auditor when the current arrangements reach an end in 2023.  
 
In addition, the DCFO concluded his presentation with a short verbal update 
that summarised the recent deliberations of Lewes District Council’s (LDC) 
Audit and Standards Committee on the same issue.  
 
Namely that: 

 Officers had been instructed to survey the nine eligible auditing companies 
regarding potential interest in independent contracts outside of the PSAA 
(Public Sector Audit Appointments Limited) scheme. 

 The results of the survey would be shared at an informal briefing for 
members of LDC Audit and Standards Committee. In addition, a 
representative from PSAA would be invited to attend, to discuss the revised 
scheme following recommendations of the Redmond Report.  

 The LDC Audit and Standards Committee had deferred making a 
recommendation to Full Council until January 2022. 

 That the briefing could be offered as a joint event with Eastbourne Borough 
Council’s Audit and Governance Committee, in consideration of Option 2.  

 
The Committee considered the report.  Following questions and comments 
from Members the DCFO confirmed that:  



Audit and Governance Committee 5 24 November 2021 

 

 A recommendation would need to be presented to the Full Council meeting 
on 23 February 2022 in order to meet the PSAA’s opt-in deadline.  

 

 Auditing costs were expected to increase with any of the three Options 
outlined in the report. Costs for the PSAA scheme were not available.  The 
Local Government Association had published estimates of circa £25,000.00 
to run an independent Auditors Panel (Options 1 and 2). However, that cost 
could be shared between the participating Councils in the Option 2 model.  
More information to understand potential costs for setting up and running 
an Independent Panel could be included within a joint briefing.  

 

 A template form to help members ‘weigh’ and analyse the benefits and risks 
of the three options had been devised and shared with Committee 
members via email, as requested at the informal briefing on 8 November 
2021. 

 

 The deadline for survey responses from the nine auditing firms was 
3 December 2021.  

 

 Officers had sought to engage with other Councils and shared what 
feedback had been received to date, including any levels of interest for the 
Option 2 shared Independent Panel model.  In addition, the DCFO reported 
that only one District Council had previously opted out of the PSAA scheme 
to set up its own Panel, but that Council had not responded to an invitation 
to share its experiences as yet   

 

 For the current appointing period, covering audits of the accounts for 
2018/19 to 2022/23, there were 510 bodies opted-in and 10 organisations 
(of which 6 were Councils) who had made their own local arrangements. Of 
these 6 Councils, 5 were unitary / London Borough / Metropolitan District 
Councils; East Hampshire District Council was the only District Council to 
opt out.  

 

 As there was a joint staff arrangement between Lewes District Council and 
Eastbourne Borough Council, there would be resource efficiencies if the two 
Councils decided on the same auditing arrangement.  

 

 The Committee could, if it chose to opt in to the PSAA scheme, formally 
request that the same auditor be appointed for both Eastbourne and Lewes 
Councils.  Officers also advised that the Committee could submit a request 
regarding specific auditors, but that officers understood that PSAA was not 
under any obligation to agree such requests. 

 
Members thanked Officers for all their research work, including reaching out to 
other Councils.  
 
Members noted that, in addition to costs, considerations for ensuring open 
communication and accountability for poor service, were also important when 
identifying the best value option.  



Audit and Governance Committee 6 24 November 2021 

 
It was agreed that the pending information from the Officers’ investigation 
should be considered as part of the Committee’s deliberations for the future 
external auditing arrangements.  The Committee also welcomed the 
opportunity to receive a briefing alongside the Lewes District Council Audit and 
Standards Committee on the Audit Panel arrangements and to hear from the 
PSAA. 
 
RESOLVED (unanimous) 
To request Officers to: 
1. Find a suitable date in December for an informal joint briefing with the LDC 

Audit and Standards Committee, to take place remotely via Microsoft 
Teams; 

2. That a representative from the PSAA be invited to attend that briefing; and 
3. That an additional meeting of the Audit and Governance Committee be 

scheduled for January, in order for the Committee to make a 
recommendation on the audit arrangements to Full Council on 23 February 
2022.  

 
36 Date of the next meeting 

 
The date of the next meeting would be arranged by Officers for January 2022, 
as per the resolution under Agenda Item 10, and Members would be informed 
by email. 
 

The meeting ended at 7.42 pm 

 
Councillor Robin Maxted (Chair) 
  

 


